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MESSAGE FROM THE CONTROLLER
Citizens of Houston,

It is our pleasure to present to you the City of Houston, Texas's (the "City") Popular
Annual Financial Report ("PAFR") for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. This report is
designed to provide you with a clear, concise, and visually engaging overview of the
City's finances and financial health. Our aim is to foster transparency by providing
accurate and accessible information in a format that is easy for citizens to
understand.

The financial data in this report comes from the City's Annual Comprehensive
Financial Report ("ACFR"). The ACFR is a comprehensive document that is prepared
according to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP") and undergoes an
independent audit. For more in-depth information, you can access the full ACFR here:
https://houstontx.gov/controller/acfr.html.

We hope this simplified financial summary is easy to read and helps you gain a clearer
understanding of how your tax dollars are being utilized.

Yours in service,

Chris Hollins
City Controller



The illuminated ferris
wheel at the Houston
Livestock Show and
Rodeo captures the spirit
of tradition, celebration,
and shared experience.
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THE CITY CONTROLLER
The Office of the City Controller oversees Houston’s financial operations,
ensuring accountability and transparency in how the City manages its
money. Before City Council approves any financial commitments, our
office certifies that funds are available. We process and track billions of
dollars in payments each year, invest City funds, conduct internal audits
of City departments and federal grant programs, and maintain the
City’s financial management system. Additionally, we manage bond
sales and produce key financial reports and forecasts, including the
Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR). 

Houston City Controller Chris Hollins serves as the City’s independently
elected Chief Financial Officer and taxpayer “watchdog,” focused on: 

Preventing waste, fraud, and abuse through aggressive audits of
the City’s financial transactions. 
Increasing transparency by putting information about the City’s
finances and operations at your fingertips in language you
understand. 
Improving City operations by offering new ideas and best practices
to City departments. 
Charting a path to fiscal sustainability by identifying opportunities
to increase revenue and decrease costs without lowering the
standard of City services. 

OFFICE OF 
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1.Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Annual Geographic Information Table, 2023
2.Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts, Population estimates, July 1, 2024
3.Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for Metropolitan Statistical Areas in the United States and Puerto Rico, Houston-Pasadena-The Woodlands, TX Metro Area, Population Estimate as of July 1, 2024
4.Source: U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis. Amounts as of year ended December 31, 2023 for the Houston-The Woodlands-Sugar Land, TX Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA)
5.Source: U.S. Census Bureau - American Community Survey, Houston-Pasadena-The Woodlands, TX Metropolitan Statistical Area
6.Source: Greater Houston Partnership, Houston Facts 2025
7.Source: Houston Association of Realtors, Monthly Housing Update
8.Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2024 ACS 1-Year Estimates, Table DP05, Houston, Texas

QUICK FACTS

Per capita income4
$72,453

HOUSTON

Houston has transformed
from a small settlement
along Buffalo Bayou into the
fourth-largest city in the
United States. 

1836
Square miles

of land 1

641

FOUNDED GEOGRAPHY RACE & ETHNICITY

GENDER

1.9 million

Houston is the 4th most
populous city

7.8 million2.4 million
Residents 

35.7

Residents live in the 
Houston MSA 3

Median age
7

Nation’s 5th
most populous MSA

Colleges and universities
 in the Houston MSA

Median home price
$334,990

4

Bachelor’s degree or higher
6

7

2

2.1 million
School enrollment 

(Higher education included)5

335

Hispanic or
Latino

46%
Black or
African

American

22%
White
22%

Two or
more
Races

3%
Asian and

Other

7%

Female
50% 50%

Male

EDUCATION

DEMOGRAPHICS

HOUSING

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR
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https://data.census.gov/table/GEOINFO2023.GEOINFO?g=160XX00US4835000&d=GEO+Geography+Information
https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest/tables/2020-2024/cities/totals/SUB-IP-EST2024-ANNRNK.xlsx
https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest/tables/2020-2024/metro/totals/cbsa-met-est2024-chg.xlsx
https://apps.bea.gov/itable/?ReqID=70&step=1&_gl=1*qnzd63*_ga*MjEzNTI3Njg2OC4xNzYyNDQwMDY2*_ga_J4698JNNFT*czE3NjQ3NzQ1MjEkbzMkZzEkdDE3NjQ3NzQ2ODckajMyJGwwJGgw
https://data.census.gov/table/ACSST1Y2024.S1401?g=310XX00US26420
https://wpb.houston.org/app/uploads/2025/08/Houston-Facts-2025-Publication.pdf
https://www.har.com/content/department/mls?y=2026&m=01
https://data.census.gov/table?q=Dp05+houston


WASTEWATER

AIRPORT

WATER Water Main Breaks

New Connections

Average Daily Sewage Treatment (Millions of Gallons)

Wastewater Line Repairs

Aircraft Operations (in Thousands) 

Total Passengers - Enplanements & Deplanements (in Thousands) 

Number of Police Stations 

Number of Police Officers

Physical Arrests 

Number of Fire Stations

Number of Firefighters

Number of Calls Dispatched

HIGHWAYS AND
STREETS

Number of Pothole Repairs

Streets Resurfaced (Miles)

Number of Community Centers

Number of Parks

Community Center Admissions (in Thousands)

SANITATION Refuse Collected (Thousands of Tons)

Number of Trucks

Recyclables Collected (Thousands of Tons)

FIRE

PARKS AND
RECREATION

POLICE

NUMBERS
HOUSTON BY THE

Traffic Violations Filed 

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR
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Photo: Levy Park  in the Upper Kirby District.
Photo courtesy of the Houston Chronicle.
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2025

5,248

45,658

260,116

93

3,775

412,188

64,347

109

60

382

4,112

707

477

58

12,483

4,367

261

2,162

730

62,252

2024

17

5,203

46,958

280,022

93

3,672

409,590

123

60

382

3,801

57,099 

681

470

60

11,788

4,662

249 

2,120

734

62,011

2023

17

5,137

45,984

280,075

93

3,686

390,547

126

60

382

3,582

64,589 

687

390

65

11,119

3,956

242

1,987

690

57,769

2022

17

5,075

43,377

230,403

93

3,658

382,971

143

60

381

2,976

68,282

717

369

91

8,539

4,009

251

2,067

691

51,981

https://www.chron.com/neighborhood/bellaire/news/article/Levy-Park-attracts-nearly-7-500-for-its-grand-10983269.php


TOP 10 TAXPAYERS

RANK TAXPAYER
TAXABLE VALUE
($ IN MILLIONS)

1
Centerpoint
Energy, Inc. 

$3,593

2 Paile LLC $1,458  

3
Chevron Chemical

Company   
$798

4 HG Galleria LLC  $769  

5 Prologis  $627  

6
One Two Three
Allen Center  

$608  

7
Four Five Oaks

Place  
$584

8 Shell Oil Co. $550

9 Block 58 LLC  $543

10 BSREP $532

TOTAL $10,062

Source: Harris County Appraisal District

NUMBER OF JOBS BY SECTOR

SECTOR
NUMBER OF

JOBS
(THOUSANDS)

PERCENTAGE
OF TOTAL

Services & Miscellaneous 1,545 44.4%

Transportation/Trade/Public
Utilities/Communications 

732 21.1%

Government 463 13.3%

Contract Construction 316 9.1%

Manufacturing 241 6.9%

Finance/Insurance/
Real Estate

182 5.2%

TOTAL 3,479 100.0%

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economy at a Glance, Houston-
Pasadena-The Woodlands, TX, as of June 2025

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

0%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%
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STATISTICS POPULATION GROWTH RATE 

HOUSTON METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL 
AREA UNEMPLOYMENT RATES 

Source: U.S. Census Bureau - Annual Estimates of the Resident
Population for Incorporated Places of 20,000 or more

FISCAL YEAR
Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics

FISCAL YEAR

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR
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Photo: The Texas Power Grid.  Photo courtsey of Trib Talk

HOUSTON

6

Photo:  C.J .  Stroud Led the Texans past the Browns in AFC
Wild-Card Clash. Photo courtsey of NYTimes

Photos (Top to Bottom)

https://www.tribtalk.org/2018/09/04/the-texas-power-grid-skating-on-thin-ice-during-a-hot-summer/
https://www.nytimes.com/athletic/live-blogs/nfl-wild-card-afc-browns-texans-playoffs-live-updates/CevRS8qNihgS/t2qA1KlXEcSe/


The City Council is the City's legislative
body, with the power to enact and
enforce all ordinances and resolutions.
Eleven Council Members are elected
from districts and five are elected at-
large, by all voters of the City. They
adopt and may alter the annual
budget and confirm the Mayor's
appointments. City Council is
responsible for the appropriation and
issuance of bonds, the awarding of
contracts and the approval of City
expenditures over $100,000. 

Houston’s City Council works with the Mayor and City departments to plan and approve a budget
every year. This budget covers the money the City expects to spend on things like running the
government, paying off debt, and maintaining services like water, trash, and public safety. Some
special programs, like disaster recovery or housing, get their own budgets at different times of the
year. Big projects like building new roads or airports are not included in the yearly budget. Instead,
City Council approves these projects one at a time to make sure everything is carefully planned. 

7

BUDGET PROCESS

The Mayor is the City's Chief
Executive Officer, responsible for
managing the City and ensuring
laws and ordinances are
enforced. 

The City Controller is the City's
Chief Financial Officer,
overseeing financial operations,
reporting, audit, and treasury
functions. 

GOVERNMENTHOUSTON CITY

John Whitmire
Mayor

Chris Hollins
City Controller

ABOUT THE CITY

CITY COUNCIL
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CITIZENS

87

Boards, commissions, committees, councils,
corporations, authorities, and agencies involve residents
of the City of Houston who volunteer their time and
expertise for the benefit of the community by setting
policy, settling disputes, aiding fellow citizens,
fundraising, and planning for Houston’s future. For a
detailed list of boards and commissions visit:
https://www.houstontx.gov/boards/.

Administration and Regulatory Affairs 
City Secretary 
Convention and Entertainment 
Department of Neighborhoods 
Finance Department 
Fire Department 
Fleet Management Department 
General Services 
Housing and Community Development 
Houston Airport System 
Houston Emergency Center 
Houston Health Department 
Houston Information Technology Services 
Houston Public Works 
Human Resources 
Legal 
Library 
Municipal Courts Department 
Office of Business Opportunity 
Parks and Recreation 
Planning & Development 
Police Department 
Solid Waste Management 

MAYOR CITY COUNCIL

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Advisory  | 18 
Arts, Recreation, and Cultural Affairs | 13 
Government Oversight and Regulatory Issues | 33 
Public Safety | 9

Examples include: 

Houston First Corporation 
Metropolitan Transit Authority 
Harris County Houston Sports Authority Board 
Houston BARC Foundation 
Houston Forensic Science Center

STRUCTURE
ORGANIZATIONAL 

CITY CONTROLLER

ABOUT THE CITY 8
Photo:  Screen on the Green at Discovery Green. Photo
Courtsey of Houstonia.

https://www.houstoniamag.com/arts-and-culture/drive-in-outdoor-movie-theaters-houston


Houston’s vibrant
convention district, the
George R. Brown
Convention Center
represents coordination,
trust, and service at scale.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
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Photo:  What To Do Around GRB Convention Center.  Photo
courtsey of Houston

https://www.visithoustontexas.com/blog/author/mckenna-dowdle/687f1cb374d0001b46758a97/


REVENUES
HOUSTON 

OTHER
BUSINESS-TYPE

ACTIVITIES

AIRPORT
SYSTEM

12%
5%

GENERAL
GOVERNMENT

TAXES AND 
OTHER

40%

PROPERTY TAXES 
SALES TAXES 
OTHER TAXES 

OTHER GENERAL REVENUES 

GENERAL
GOVERNMENT

PROGRAM
REVENUES

18%

GRANTS

COMBINED
UTILITY SYSTEM

25%

APPROXIMATELY 

$7.1B
IN REVENUE

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

Photo: George Bush Intercontinental Airport. Photo captured by
Juan Francisco Contreras.

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR

Photo: Jose Altuve leads way as Houston Astros pound A's again.
Photo courtesy of Houston Chronicle.
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Photos (Top to Bottom)

https://www.flickr.com/photos/juanfraplanet/45548709701/
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/sports/astros/article/houston-athletics-score-jose-altuve-caratini-20382867.php


GOVERNMENTAL 
ACTIVITIES

BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES TOTAL 2025 TOTAL 2024 TOTAL 2023

REVENUES

Program revenues $1,284,327 $2,593,843 $3,878,170 $4,131,117 $4,021,361

General revenues 2,809,113 391,099 3,200,212 3,135,338 2,834,301

TOTAL REVENUES 4,093,440 2,984,942 7,078,382 7,266,455 6,855,662

EXPENSES

General government 440,880 - 440,880 413,225 431,174

Public safety 1,674,270 - 1,674,270 2,095,652 1,459,905

Public works 548,201 - 548,201 475,511 413,454

Health, housing, parks, and library 502,450 - 502,450 629,974 631,532

Airport System - 810,166 810,166 708,221 649,504

Combined Utility System - 1,218,911 1,218,911 1,218,355 1,139,425

Other 307,882 121,127 429,009 437,386 418,697

TOTAL EXPENSES 3,473,683 2,150,204 5,623,887 5,978,324 5,143,691

Transfers 97,367 (97,367) - - -

Change in net position 717,124 737,371 1,454,495 1,288,131 1,711,971

Beginning net position, July 1 2,760,614 6,120,123 8,880,737 7,592,606 5,880,635

NET POSITION, JUNE 30 $3,477,738 $6,857,494 $10,335,232 $8,880,737 $7,592,606

1. Includes primary governmental functions such as: General Government, Public Safety, Public Works, Health, Housing and
Community Development, Parks and Recreation, and Library.

2. Includes the City of Houston’s Combined Utility System, Houston Airport System, and Convention & Entertainment activities.
3. Includes financial information for the Primary Government. For a more detailed, GAAP-based, full-disclosure review of the

individual funds and component unit financial statements, please refer to the City’s ACFR which is accessible through the
City’s website at: https://houstontx.gov/controller/acfr.html.

21

AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 3

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR

EXPENSES
REVENUES AND 

The City collected less revenue this year, mostly
because federal pandemic funding decreased.
Spending also went down, primarily due to lower
public safety expenses.

11

DECREASE IN
REVENUES FROM

FY2024

3%

DECREASE IN
EXPENSES FROM

FY2024

6%

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION 



GOVERNMENTAL 
ACTIVITIES 2025

BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES 2025

TOTAL 2025 TOTAL 2024 TOTAL 2023

Current and Other Assets $3,137,855 $5,189,751 $8,327,606 $8,467,434 $8,241,256

Capital Assets 9,367,409 13,936,098 23,303,507 22,611,529 21,914,545

TOTAL ASSETS 12,505,264 19,125,849 31,631,113 31,078,963 30,155,801

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 801,303 197,896 999,199 874,892 1,004,343

Long-Term Liabilities 7,152,997 10,611,221 17,764,218 18,144,626 18,856,033

Other Liabilities 1,279,878 1,348,778 2,628,657 3,041,181 2,767,503

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,432,875 11,959,999 20,392,875 21,185,807 21,623,536

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,395,954 506,252 2,628,657 1,887,311 1,944,003

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital assets 7,442,613 4,355,649 11,798,262 10,816,064 9,952,705

Restricted 552,755 1,685,247 2,238,002 2,186,592 2,631,174

Unrestricted (Deficit) (4,517,630) 816,598 (3,701,032) (4,121,919) (4,991,273)

TOTAL NET POSITION $3,477,738 $6,857,494 $10,335,232 $8,880,737 $7,592,606

12

POSITION
NET

AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR

The statement of net position serves as a key
indicator of whether the city's financial position
is improving or deteriorating. Total assets and
deferred outflows of resources of the City
exceeded its total liabilities and deferred inflows
of resources by $10.3 billion for the period
ending June 30, 2025. This is a net increase of
$1.5 billion from the prior year.

16.0%
The largest portion of the City’s net position is
net investment in capital assets of
approximately $11.8 billion (e.g., land, building,
machinery, equipment, and infrastructure); less
any related debt used to acquire those assets
that is still outstanding. 

INCREASE IN NET POSITION FROM FY2024 

$1.5Bor

12FINANCIAL
INFORMATION 

Photo: Houston Street Art: Your Guide to Graffiti, Murals, and Street
Art In Houston. Photo courtesy of Sick Girls Travel.

https://www.sickgirltravels.com/houston-street-art-your-guide-to-graffiti-murals-and-street-art-in-houston/


Property Tax
30%

Sales Tax
27%

Proceeds from
the Issuance of

Debt
19%

Other Tax
6%

Charges for
Services

6%

Transfer In
6%

Other
4%

Grants
2%

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700

2022

2023

2024

2025

421

550

631

576

TThe General Fund is the City’s largest fund group and supports most
of the City's basic services, such as: police and fire protection, solid
waste management, parks, health and human services, housing and
community development, and general services. Any general operating
revenues and expenditures that are not accounted for in another fund
are reported in the General Fund. Property and sales taxes account for
the greatest share of General Fund revenue while public safety makes
up the largest portion of General Fund expenditures.

The Restricted, Committed, and Non-Spendable fund balance
categories represent amounts to be used for specific purposes
depending on the level of constraints controlling the use of such funds.
Any residual balance is classified as Unassigned. At the end of Fiscal
Year 2025, the unassigned fund balance of the general fund was $527.1
million, while the total fund balance reached $576.5 million.

GENERAL FUND - FUND BALANCE 

5

Police
30.4%

Fire
19.6%Fire Settlement

Agreement
16.7%

General
Government

9.8%

Other
7.8%

Public
Works
6.9%

Transfers Out
5.9%

Parks and
Recreation

2.9%

FROM FY2024

FUND

RESTRICTED 

GENERAL

$3.4B
IN REVENUE

WHERE THE MONEY COMES FROM

FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30 

(I
N

 M
IL

LI
O

N
S)

NON-SPENDABLEUNASSIGNED COMMITTED

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR

FROM FY2024
$26.6M

PROPERTY
TAX REVENUE 

$754.4M

PUBLIC SAFETY
EXPENDITURES

FROM FY2024
$36.2M

SALES TAX
REVENUE

13 FINANCIAL
INFORMATION 

$3.5B
IN EXPENDITURES

WHERE THE MONEY GOES

Photo: Houston Ranks No. 2 in U.S.  for Most
Households With Kids,  Says Study. Photo Courtsey
of Culture Map Houston.

FROM FY2024

https://houston.culturemap.com/news/city-life/02-24-21-houston-most-households-with-children-us-census-lombardo-homes/


2022 2023 2024 2025
$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$1,410

$1,004

$1,629

$1,140

$1,806

$1,218

$1,842

$1,220

2022 2023 2024 2025
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$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$692

$568

$784

$650

$882

$708

$873

$783

Operating revenues for the Combined Utility System
increased primarily because utility rates were higher
in FY2025 compared to FY2024.

The Combined Utility System and
the Houston Airport System are
the City’s largest Enterprise
Funds, with combined Fiscal Year
2025 revenues of approximately
$2.7 billion.

FUNDS
ENTERPRISE

The Houston Airport System saw higher operating
revenues because more people traveled through the
airports from FY2024 to FY2025. Operating expenses
also increased, mainly due to higher staffing costs
and spending on professional services.

COMBINED UTILITY SYSTEM HOUSTON AIRPORT SYSTEM 

FISCAL YEAR 

($
 IN

 M
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LI
O

N
S)

FISCAL YEAR

($
 IN
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IL

LI
O

N
S)

EXPENSESREVENUES EXPENSESREVENUES

$1,000

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR

2.0%

INCREASE IN
REVENUES 

FROM FY2024

FROM FY2024
0.2%

INCREASE IN
EXPENSES 

FROM FY2024
1.0%

DECREASE IN
REVENUES 

FROM FY2024
10.6%

INCREASE IN
EXPENSES 

10FINANCIAL
INFORMATION 14



 
GOVERNMENTAL 
ACTIVITIES 2025

BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES 2025

TOTAL 2025 TOTAL 2024 TOTAL 2023

Land and Right-of-Way $2,468,676 $545,178 $3,013,854 $2,966,908 $2,941,824

Buildings, Improvements and Equipment 3,401,174 6,971,483 10,372,657 9,651,955 9,337,233

Construction in Progress 1,195,640 2,595,597 3,791,237 4,708,324 4,261,259

Water Rights - 873,563 873,563 847,142 846,948

Garage Rights - 13,144 13,144 13,144 13,144

Intangibles 34,205 21,750 55,955 51,709 38,970

Infrastructure Assets 8,825,569 14,773,821 23,599,390 21,992,776 21,404,841

Lease Right-of-Use Assets 70,712 103 70,815 69,588 85,140

Subscription Right-of-Use Assets 75,808 5,362 81,170 82,905 80,421

Less Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization (6,704,375)          (11,863,903) (18,568,278)   (17,772,922) (17,095,235)

TOTAL $9,367,409 $13,936,098 $23,303,507 $22,611,529 $21,914,545

ASSETS
CAPITAL

AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR

ASSETS
CAPITAL

AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 

15 FINANCIAL
INFORMATION 

Capital assets include land, buildings and improvements, machinery, equipment, storm drainage, streets and bridges. The City’s capital assets, net, increased by $692.0 million in
Fiscal Year 2025.

Photo: Houston Livestock Show and Rodeo: What
to know, when and how to watch. Photo Courtsey
of Houston Chronicle.

https://www.houstonchronicle.com/sports/general/article/rodeohouston-guide-20201370.php


At the end of Fiscal Year 2025, the City had total long-
term debt of $14.2 billion outstanding. $2.5 billion of this
debt consisted of General Obligation Bonds and
Commercial Paper backed by the full faith and credit of
the government. $9.6 billion consisted of revenue
bonds payable from the three enterprise funds’
revenues. The remainder of the City’s debt represents
various long-term contracts, leases and pension bonds.

 
GOVERNMENTAL

ACTIVITIES 
2025

BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES 

2025
TOTAL 2025 TOTAL 2024 TOTAL 2023

General Obligation Bonds
and Commercial Paper

$2,471,177 $26,417 $2,497,594 $1,899,368 $ 2,359,950

Pension Bonds 1,285,819 81,551 1,367,370 1,404,471 1,438,421

Special Facility Bonds - 34,015 34,015 43,645 52,515

Revenue Bonds - 9,620,298 9,620,298 10,150,078 9,904,513

Notes and Long-Term
Contracts Payable

59,343 511,201 570,544 488,147 499,857

Lease and Subscription
Liabilities

80,914 1,341 82,255 108,033 130,375

TOTAL $3,897,253 $10,274,823 $14,172,076 $14,093,742 $14,385,631

STANDARD 
& POOR'S

MOODY'S FITCH KROLL

General Obligation AA Aa3 AA N/R

Water & Sewer System Junior Lien AA+ Aa1 AA+ N/R

Combined Utility System First Lien AA Aa2 AA N/R

Houston Airport - Senior Lien AA- Aa3 N/R N/R

Houston Airport System-Subordinate Lien A+ A1 A+ AA-

Houston Airport System-CRCF Special Facility A A3 A- N/R

Convention & Entertainment - Senior Lien A A2 N/R N/R

Combined Utility System - CWA AA N/R AA+ N/R

19

DEBT
LONG-TERM

AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR

GENERAL
OBLIGATION
BONDS AND

COMMERCIAL
PAPER 

$2.5B

FY2025
$9.6B

BONDS PAYABLE
FROM

ENTERPRISE
FUND REVENUES 

$2.1B 
OTHER DEBT

FY2025

FY2025
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Houston Grand Opera’s landmark
revival of the Gershwins’ Porgy
and Bess restored the creators’
original vision in a Tony- and
Grammy-winning production
that cemented HGO as a
trailblazer. 

PRIORITIES & AWARDS

TH
E P

HO
TOABOUT

Photo:  HGO's staging of 'Porgy and Bess'  plugs into Houston’s history,
diversity.  Photo courtsey of Houston Chronicle.

https://www.houstonchronicle.com/entertainment/classical/article/porgy-and-bess-houston-grand-opera-21099380.php
https://www.houstonchronicle.com/entertainment/classical/article/porgy-and-bess-houston-grand-opera-21099380.php


1.  Increase the number of police officers
and firefighters. 

2.  Strengthen Houston’s Community
Policing Programs. 

3.  Improve police officer and firefighter
retention and attrition rates. 

4.  Equip first responders with the skill to
better address mental health
situations. 

5.  Provide second change programs that
integrate former offenders back into
the community. 

6.  Increase the use of technology to
enhance crime fighting capabilities.

7.  Collaborate with schools, nonprofits
and businesses to increase youth
engagement outside of the classroom. 

INFRASTRUCTURE GOVERNMENT THAT WORKSPUBLIC SAFETY

PRIORITIES
CITY OF HOUSTON 

HOUSTON PRIORITIES & INITIATIVES

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR

1.Repairing the City’s aging water mains. 
2.Reduce traffic congestion and fix City

streets. 
3.Ensure that City’s infrastructure

accommodates growth and meets
community needs. 

4.Ensure the City is equitable, resilient,
inclusive, and affordable. 

5.Remains a leader in climate adaption
and mitigation. 

6.Continue to grow our economy. 

1.Move towards a structurally balanced
budget by identifying expenditure
reductions and new recurring revenue
sources. 

2.Continue to reduce long-term liabilities. 
3.Effectively manage and leverage state

and federal grant dollars and
partnerships. 

4.Maintain a strong credit rating. 
5.Promote the growth of minority and

women owned businesses. 
6.Embrace innovation in the delivery of

City services.

1.Protecting the laws and ordinances
that encourage diversity and equity. 

2.Ensure quality affordable housing
options. 

3.Provide vibrant and enjoyable activity,
parks, and recreation centers. 

4.Promote healthy, safe, livable, and
connected neighborhoods. 

QUALITY OF LIFE

18PRIORITIES 
AND AWARDS



PRIORITIES 
AND AWARDS

AWARDS
CITY OF HOUSTON

5-STAR SKYTRAX RATINGDISTINGUISHED BUDGET 
PRESENTATION AWARD

TRANSPARENCY STARS AWARDEXCELLENCE IN 
FINANCIAL REPORTING

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024,
the City of Houston received two
nationally recognized GFOA awards
recognizing excellence in both technical
reporting (ACFR) and public-friendly
reporting (PAFR). 

The City of Houston has been recognized
with a Transparency Stars Award in
Traditional Finances, demonstrating
exemplary efforts toward financial
transparency.

The City of Houston has met the
requirements to receive GFOA’s
Distinguished Budget Presentation Award
for its annual budget presentation for the
fiscal year starting July 1, 2024.

In 2022, Houston’s Hobby Airport was the
first and only airport in North America to
achieve a 5-star Skytrax rating and has
maintained that rating since.

**The Award for Outstanding Achievement in
Popular Annual Financial Reporting is a prestigious
national award recognizing conformance with the
highest standards for preparation of state and local
government popular reports.

CITY OF HOUSTON 
2025 PAFR
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GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
Activities generally financed through taxes and
intergovernmental revenues. Includes primary
governmental functions like public safety, public
works, parks and recreation, and general
government. 

LIABILITIES 
What the City owes. 

NET POSITION 
The net position of the City is equal to City assets and
deferred outflows reduced by liabilities and deferred
inflows. 

OPEB 
Other Post Employment Benefits 

PROGRAM REVENUES 
Program Revenues represent the City’s main source
of funding (inflow of assets) and is made up mostly of
charges for services (both governmental and
business-type activities) but also includes operating
and capital grants (state or federal).

GLOSSARY OF TERMS
ASSETS 
What the City owns. 

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES 
Activities financed through fees charged to external
parties. Includes the Houston Airport System, the
Combined Utility System, and the Convention &
Entertainment. 

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES 
An acquisition of net position by the government that
is applicable to a future reporting period. 

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 
A consumption of net position by the government
that is applicable to a future reporting period. 

GENERAL FUND 
The main operating fund for the City. 

GENERAL REVENUES 
General Revenues include property and sales taxes.
This is the primary form of funding for governmental
funds. 
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COMMENTS & QUESTIONS
The Office of the City Controller is committed to providing clear and transparent reporting of the City’s
financial activities. This financial report is designed to provide a simple overview of the City’s finances for all
those who are interested. 

Questions concerning any of the information in this report, or requests for additional financial information,
should be addressed to: 

Office of the City Controller 
Attention: Financial Reporting Division 
901 Bagby Street, Houston, Texas 77002
controller@houstontx.gov  
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